

# THE UTTAR PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

### **LUCKNOW**

### Petition No. 2150 of 2025

### **OUORUM**

Hon'ble Shri Arvind Kumar, Chairman Hon'ble Shri Sanjay Kumar Singh, Member

#### IN THE MATTER OF

Petition under Regulation 16 along-with other relevant provisions of the Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2019 read with the amendments thereof and Regulation 15 of the Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2019, for truing-up of Annual Revenue Requirement and final Generation Tariff determined under the MYT Order dated 21.09.2022 in Petition No. 1531 of 2019, for supply of 187 MW Gross Contracted Capacity for the Tariff Period FY 2019-24 from Unit 2 of 2 x 300 MW Coal-based thermal generating station of Dhariwal Infrastructure Limited located at Tadali, Chandrapur in the State of Maharashtra to Noida Power Company Limited, under the long-term Power Purchase Agreement dated 26.09.2014 along with Addendum dated 04.09.2019, approved by this Hon'ble Commission vide its Order dated 20.04.2016 read with the Order dated 15.01.2016 passed in Petition No. 971 of 2014.

### **AND**

#### IN THE MATTER OF

### **Dhariwal Infrastructure Ltd. (DIL)**

Registered Office: CESC House

Chowringhee Square, Kolkata – 700001, West Bengal

.....Petitioner

### Versus

### Noida Power Company Ltd. (NPCL)

Electric Sub-station, Knowledge Park – IV, Greater Noida, Gautam Buddha Nagar,
Uttar Pradesh – 201 310. ......Respondent

<u>by</u>.

/h

Page **1** of **2** 



## THE FOLLOWING WERE PRESENT

- 1. Ms. Shikha Ohri, Advocate, DIL
- 2. Shri Shubhayu Sanyal, Manager, DIL
- 3. Ms. Srishti Rai, Advocate, NPCL
- 4. Shri Rama Shankar Awasthi, Consumer

#### ORDER

(DATE OF HEARING: 12.08.2025)

1. During the hearing today, Sh. Rama Shankar Awasthi, a consumer of distribution licensee for the area of Greater Noida, submitted that the issue, concerning the fund details that he intended to raise through his intervener application, had been resolved after perusal of the petitioner's balance sheet. Consequently, he requested the Commission to withdraw his intervener application, without any finding on acceptance or rejection of the intervener application. Ms. Shikha Ohri, counsel for Petitioner, submitted that senior counsel was not available today and requested for another date. The Commission accepted the Petitioner's request.

List the matter for next hearing on 16.09.2025.

(Sanjay Kumar Singh)

Member

Place: Lucknow Dated: 3.09.2025

(Arvind Kumar)
Chairman